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Abstract

Background: Self-medication is a widespread
practise globally and is characterised as a patient
using medication on their own without seeking advice
from a healthcare professional. It is a crucial aspect
of how patients behave when dealing with disease,
particularly when they believe they don't need to see
a doctor for common health issues. Although self-
medication practice can save time and reduce
treatment costs, it can also be harmful.

Objective: To describe the knowledge, attitude and
self- practice among medical and nursing
undergraduates in a selected University in Sri Lanka.

Method: A descriptive-cross sectional study was
conducted among medical and  nursing
undergraduates of the faculty of Medical Sciences,
University of Sri Jayewardenepura, using a self -
administered Google form.

Results: A total of 442 students were included in this
study; 77 of them were nursing undergraduates and
365 were medical undergraduates. 87.8% were in
the age group of 21-25 years. There was a
preponderance of females (71.0%). Within last six
months, 40.5% of them self medicated more than
twice and only 34.4% consulted the doctor when they
fell sick. The common conditions treated by self-
medication are pain (86%) followed by cold and
cough (70.8%) and fever (64.3%). Most of the
respondents got their information from family and
friends (64.9%). Majority of respondents declared
that community pharmacy (57.2%) was the main
source for obtaining the medication. 205 (46.4%) of
the respondents had good knowledge and 186
(42.1%) had good attitude regarding self- medication.

Conclusion: The information gathered by this study,
although only among undergraduate students, can
help create specific programs and policies to
encourage responsible self-medication and improve
healthcare results. Additionally, more research may
be needed to understand the cultural and contextual
factors that affect these patterns.
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Introduction

Self-medication is a widespread practise
globally and is characterised as a patient using
medication on his own without seeking advice from a
healthcare professional. It is a crucial aspect of how
patients behave when dealing with disease,
particularly when they believe they don't need to see
a doctor for common health issues. Although self-
medication practice can save time and reduce
treatment costs, it can also be harmful. However, the
WHO has emphasised the importance of appropriate
self-medication for the prevention and treatment of
common illnesses (Goel, 2013). However, this
responsible self-medication is limited to over the
counter (OTC) medications, for self-identifiable
conditions, and at the same time, only if the user is
aware of the medication's possible side effects, drug
interactions, and when to consult a doctor. A certain
amount of understanding is necessary to practise
safe self-medication; otherwise, it may result in
incorrect or delayed diagnosis, increased pathogen
resistance, and higher morbidity due to adverse
effects and drug interactions, such as drug-alcohol
(Goel, 2013).

Studies showed that, particularly among
young people, self-medication tendencies are on the
rise. This can be attributed to socioeconomic factors
like lifestyle, easy access to medications, increased
ability to treat some illnesses on one's own,
availability of pharmaceuticals, sociodemographic
and epidemiological data, accessibility of healthcare
and medical professionals, exposure to advertising in
society and law, high levels of education, and
professional status. Self-medication is not entirely
forbidden, but the WHO has established standards
for responsible self-medication. Therefore, it is
important to understand how often self-medication is
among medical undergraduate students (Lokeesan &
Laavanya, 2019).

In Sri Lanka, very few studies have been
carried out regarding this topic. Therefore, this study
was done to obtain insight into self-medication and to
describe the knowledge, attitude, self-practice and
factors associated with self-medication among
nursing and medical undergraduates in a selected
university in Sri Lanka.
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Methodology

A descriptive cross-sectional study was
done in the Faculty of Medical Sciences, University
of Sri Jayewardenepura. Sample size calculation
was computed using the Lwanga and Lemeshow
(1991) formula. The total sample constituted of 442
participants. Among them, 77 were nursing
undergraduates and 365 were medical
undergraduates (1st year = 97, 2nd year = 74, 3rd
year =56, 4th year = 69, 5th year = 69). Participants
were recruited using a convenient sampling method.

Data were collected using a by a self-
administered Google form which was formulated in
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English. The questionnaire had 3 sections:
information regarding sociodemographic factors,
knowledge on self-medication, and attitude and
practice of self-medication.

Data were analyzed using SPSS software version
16. Quantitative data were described using
frequency distribution and mean values. Qualitative
data were presented using percentages.
Associations were assessed using the Chi-squared
test. Statistical significance was taken as p<0.05.

Ethical approval for this study was obtained
from the Ethics Review Committee of the Faculty of
Medical Sciences, University of Sri
Jayewardenepura.

Results
Table 1: Socio-Demographic Factors of the study population
Variables Frequency Percentage
Gender
Male 128 29.0
Female 314 71.0
Age (Years)
<20 years 14 3.2
21-25 years 388 87.8
26-30 years 40 9.0
Residence
Rural 142 32.1
Urban 300 67.9
Education Stream
BSc. 77 174
Nursing 365 82.6
MBBS
Year of study
Yearl 147 333
>1* Year 295 66.7

Table 1 shows that out of 442 respondents
388, (87.8%) were in age group of 21-25 years, 40
(9%) were in age group of 26-30 years and 14 (3.2%)
were in age group of less than 20 years. 314(71%)
were female and 128(29%) were male, and 300
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(67.9%) were form urban area and the rest from rural
area. With regard to stream of education, 365(82.6%)
were medical students and 77(17.4%) were nursing
undergraduates. 66.7% were above the 1st year
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Table 2: Knowledge regarding Self-medication

Number Statement Responses
Strongly agree. Agree Unsure Disagree Strongly
disagree

The definition of self-medication is "the use 86 263 58 26 9
of drugs, herbs, or home remedies on one's (59.5) (13.1) (5.9) @
own initiative or on the advice of another (19.5)
person, without consulting a physician or
pharmacist."

2 Using an old prescription to treat a recurring 39 129 96 121 57
condition is self-medication. (8.8) (29.2) (21.7) (27.4) (12.9)

3 Using left-over medications from a prior, 43 141 108 103 47
properly diagnosed illness to treat a 9.7 (31.9) (24.4) (23.3) (10.6)
recurrent one is self-medication

4 A physician’s prescription is necessary 117 160 45 72 48
before the purchase of any medication (26.5) (36.2) (10.2) (16.3) (10.9)

5 It is possible to correctly treat illnesses 28 136 126 102 50
without the physician’s prescription (6.3) (30.8) (28.5) (23.1) (11.3)

6 sing prescription only medications without 127 210 62 28 15
the doctor’s prescription can cause (28.87) (47.5) (14) (6.3) (3.4
complications

7 Self- medication (SM)can lead to drug 143 245 36 12 6
dependence and adverse drug reaction (32.4) (55.4) 8.1) 2.7) 14)

8 SM can mask signs and symptoms of 118 265 45 8 6
some diseases. (26.7) (60) (10.2) (1.8) 1.4

9 Using medications with unknown substances 219 184 23 7 9
in patients with liver and kidney disease is (49.5) (41.6) (5.2) (1.6) 2
dangerous.

10 SM can cause pathogen resistance. 146 212 66 10 8

(33) (48) (14.9) (2.3) (1.8)

11 Increasing or decreasing medication doses 225 182 24 6 5
without a doctor’s consultation can be (50.9) (41.2) (5.4) (1.4) 1.1)
dangerous.

12 In case of adverse effects, physician’s help 207 179 40 11 5
must be sought (46.8) (40.5) O] (2.5) 1.1)

A score was given for each answer according to the answers given. Each correct positive answer (Strongly agree=4,

Agree=3, Unsure=2, Disagree=1, Strongly disagree=0). Each correct negative answer Strongly agree=0, Agree=1,
Unsure=2, Disagree=3, Strongly disagree=4).
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Table 3: Knowledge about the drugs

Number Knowledge about Responses
Not at all Alittle some Quite a bit Very much
1 Antibiotics 58 153 137 76 18
(13.1) (34.6) (31) 17.2) (4.2)
2 Analgesics 149 74 119 77 23
(33.7) (16.7) (26.9) (17.4) (5.2)
3 Antipyretics 38 80 148 112 64
(8.6) (18.1) (33.5) (25.3) (14.5)
4 Vitamins 14 103 181 116 28
(3.2) (23.3) (41) (26.2) (6.3)
5 Antispasmodics 241 92 74 26 9
(54.5) (20.8) (16.7) (5.9) (2.0)
6 Laxatives 187 103 98 38 16
(42.3) (23.3) (22.2) (8.6) (3.6)
7 Medication for 34 118 136 104 50
gastritis 7.7 (26.7) (30.8) (23.5) (11.3)
8 Anti-allergies 83 112 138 78 31
(18.8) (25.3) (31.2) (17.6) (7.0)

Score was given for each answer according to the answers given. (Very much =4, Quite a bit=3, some=2, A
little=1,Not at all=0)

Respondents' level of knowledge regarding
self-medication

This study shows that237(53.6%)
respondents had poor level of knowledge
regarding self-medication, followed by
205(46.4%) respondents had good level of
knowledge regarding self-medication.
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Table 4: Participants attitudes on Self-medication
Number Statement Responses
Strongly agree Agree Unsure Disagree Strongly
disagree
1 Self -medication is 16 171 145 92 18
acceptable.
(36) (38.7) (32.8) (20.8) (4.2)
2 Medical and 39 196 134 59 14
nursing students
have good ability to (8.8) (44.3) (30.3) (13.3) (3.2)
diagnose
symptoms.
3 Self-medication would 199 216 16 9 2
be harmful if they are
taken without proper (45.0) (48.9) (3.6) (2.0) (0.5)
knowledge of drugs and
disease
4 The course of drugs 131 201 87 19 4
should be completed
although the symptoms (29.6) (45.5) (19.7) 4.3) 0.9)
subsided.
5 The pharmacist is good 29 170 126 86 31
source of advice
/information about (6.6) (38.5) (28.5) (19.5) (7.0
minor medical problems.
6 We should be careful 131 246 51 14 0
with non-prescribed over (55.7)
the counter medicine. (29.6) (115) 32
7 You should check the 151 240 42 8 1
leaflet accompanied
with medication (34.2) (54.3) (9.5) (1.8) (0.2)
8 The main reason for SM 57 191 113 61 20
is consulting a doctor is
too expensive. (12.9) (43.2) (25.6) (13.8) (4.5)
9 Medical students can 11 85 135 143 68
recommend drugs for
others. (2.5) (19.2) (30.5) (32.4) (15.4)

A score was given for each answer according to the answers given. Each correct positive answer (Strongly
agree=4, Agree=3, Unsure=2, Disagree=1, Strongly disagree=0). Each correct negative answer Strongly
agree=0, Agree=1, Unsure=2, Disagree=3, Strongly disagree=4)

Respondents' level of attitude
regarding self-medication

This study shows that 256 (57.9%)
respondents had poor attitude regarding self-
medication, and 186 (42.1%) respondents had a
good attitude regarding self-medication. When
considering self-practice among the among our
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study population, the majority, 153 (34.6%) practice
self-medication when they fall sick, followed by
consulting a doctor 152 (34.6%). A minority of them
ask suggestions from others, 62 (14%) and wait until
symptoms subside, 75 (17%). When considering the
prevalence of students taking self-medication, we
observed that 40.5% of the students had taken self-
medication more than twice in the last six months,
27.6% had taken it twice, 20.4% had taken it once

68



Original Article

and 11.5% had never taken self-medication in last
six months.

Among the reasons given for self-
medication, a majority of respondents 292 (66.1%),
felt that they had minor illness followed by prior
experience, 201 (45.5 %). Participants claimed that
common conditions treated by self-medication are
pain (head ache, body ache and toothache), 380
(86%), cough and cold, 313 (70.8%) and fever 284
(64.3%). The following drugs were used by
participants for self-medication: antacids 224
(50.7%), antibiotics 206 (46.6%), analgesics and
antipyretics 202 (45.7%). Minority of them are using
antihistamine 140 (31.7%), laxatives 26 (5.9%),
antidepressants 6 (1.4%)n for SM.

According to NMRA guidelines, out of the
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drugs we listed, Paracetamol is the only drug which
can be taken over the counter, but among our study
population, 78% believes that Chlorphenamine is
also an over-the-counter drug followed by
Omeprazole (64.7) and Domperidone (60.3%).
Minority of them believes that ibuprofen (20.6%),
Fexofenadine  (24.1%), Loratidine  (33.7%),
Antibiotics (46.1%), Alprazolam (4.8%) are also over
the counter drugs.

With regard to the sources of self-
medication, 253 (57.2%) of participants use
community pharmacy as a source of self -
medication.  Participants  receive information
regarding drug dosage regimen through family and
friends, 287 (64.9%), patient information leaflet 256
(57.9%), Textbooks 189 (42.8%), social media 118
(26.7%), and classroom 106 (24.0%).

Table 5: Association between social demographic factors and level of knowledge

Sociodemographic factors Poor knowledge Good knowledge Total Chi Squared test
df;p value
0, 0, 0,
N (%) N (%) N (%) df=1
Gender p value=0.108
Male 61 47.7 67 52.3. 128 100
Female 176 56.1 138 439 314 100
Age (years)
<20 9 64.3 5 35.7 14 100 df=2
p value=0.000
21-25 219 564 169 436 388 100
26-30 9 225 31 775 40 100
Residence df=1
Rural 90 63.4 52 36.6 142 100 p value=0.005
Urban 147  49.0 153 510 300 100
Education stream
Bsc.Nursing 53 68.8 24 31.2 7 100 df=1
p value=0.003
MBBs 184 504 181 49.6 365 100
Year of study
1 113 76.9 34 231 147 100 df=4
p value=0.000
2 55 688 25 312 80 100
3 37 52.1 34 47.9 71 100
4 18 240 57 76.0 75 100
5 14 203 55 79.7 69 100
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There was a statistically significant

association between level of knowledge and age,
residence, education stream and year of study

CURATIO

(p<0.05) but there is no statistically significant association
between level of knowledge and gender (p>0.05)

Table 6: Association between social demographic factors and level of attitude

Sociodemographic factorsPoor attitude Good attitude Total ChiSquare test
df; p value
N % N % N %
Gender
Male 76 59.4 52  40.6 128 100 df-=1
p value =0.692
Female 180 573 134 427 314 100
Age (years)
<20 8 57.1 6 429 14 100 df-=2
p value=0.219
21-25 230 593 158 40.7 388 100
26-30 18 45.0 22 550 40 100
Residence
Rural 96 67.6 46 324 142 100 df=1
p value=0.005
Urban 160 533 140 46.7 300 100
Education stream
Bsc.Nursing 51 66.2 26 338 77 100 df-=1
p value=0.134
MBBs 205  56.2 160 438 365 100
Year of study
1 100 68.0 47 320 147 100
2 50 62.5 30 375 80 100
df=4
3 41 57.7 30 423 71 100 p value=0.002
4 34 453 41 54.7 75 100
5 31 449 38 551 69 100

There is a statistically significant association
between level of attitude with residence and
year of study (p<0.05).There is no significant

association between

and education stream.

level of attitude with gender,

Table 07: Association between level of knowledge and level of attitude

Level of knowledge Poor attitude Good attitude Total Chi Squared
test.
df; p value
N % N % N %
Poor Knowledge 160 67.5 67 52.3 237 100
df=1
p value=0.000
Good Knowledge 96 46.8 109 53.2 205 100

There is a statistically significant association between level of knowledge and level of attitude (p<0.05).
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Discussion

Considering the level of knowledge
regarding self-medicatio, 46.4% respondent had
good knowledge, whereas 53.6% had poor
knowledge. In contrast to this, study done in Nepal
among medical students showed that majority of the
participants had good knowledge (Mehta & Sharma,
2015) .Our study reveals a significant disparity in
self-medication knowledge levels between medical
and nursing students within the university.
Specifically, 49.6% of medical students exhibit good
knowledge, while only 31.2% of nursing students
attain a similar level of understanding. This marked
contrast can be attributed to curriculum disparities
and varied clinical exposures between the two
groups. Medical students tend to benefit from
comprehensive pharmacology coursework, enabling
them to acquire knowledge about drug side effects,
advantages, and disadvantages. The differences in
understanding highlight the need for tailored
educational initiatives for nursing students. These
programs should focus on improving their knowledge
of self-medication and its risks.Significantly, an
upward trend in knowledge emerges among medical
students with each successive year of study,
particularly in the fourth and fifth years, presumably
due to heightened clinical re and advanced
pharmacology exposure.

In contrast to the study conducted in
Bahrain, which reported a favorable attitude towards
self-medication among the majority of medical
students (76.9%), only 42.1% of the respondents in
this current study evince a positive attitude (James et
al., 2006).. This divergence may be attributed to
divergent cultural norms, healthcare practices, or the
distinctive environment within this university. This
divergence may be attributed to divergent cultural
norms, healthcare practices, or the distinctive
environment within this university.

The study sheds light on substantial self-
medication practices, with a noteworthy 86% of
respondents  resorting to  self-administered
medication for pain, 70.8% for cough and cold, and
64.3% for fever. These findings mirror those of prior
research conducted in India which documented
analogous trends of self-medication for common
ailments. It is pivotal to underline that self-medication
patterns for pain, cough, and cold, and fever might
be indicative of the accessibility and perceived
efficacy of over-the-counter medications for these
symptomatic presentations (Pandya et al., 2013).

The research underscores that commonly
self-administered drugs encompass antacids
(50.7%), antibiotics (46.6%), analgesics (45.7%),
and antipyretics (45.7%). In the study done in Nepal,
majority used antipyretics (46.8%), antibiotics
(40.3%), and anti-allergies (35.5%). In our study, it
is noteworthy that antibiotic usage is relatively high
at 46.6% (Mehta & Sharma, 2015), a finding that
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should evoke concern owing to its implications for
antibiotic resistance and potential adverse effects.
Certainly, this emphasizes the need for campaigns
that educate and raise awareness about using
antibiotics responsibly. It's crucial to help reduce
these potential risks effectively.

The primary motivations for self-medication
divulged in the study are minor ilinesses (66.1%) and
prior experience with specific diseases (45.5%). This
finding is in congruence with the findings of the study
conducted in Nepal among medical students, major
reason was minor illness (79.4%), and the diseases
of prior experience (61.9%) (Mehta & Sharma, 2015).
Certainly, individuals often attempt to self- treat minor
health issues. Nevertheless, these seemingly
insignificant ailments may occasionally conceal
underlying, more complex conditions. Therefore, it
becomes crucial to impart public health education to
dispel this misconception and emphasize the
importance of seeking professional medical
evaluation when needed.

The data delineates that family and friends
serve as the most prominent sources of information
on drug dosage regimens (64.9%), closely followed
by patient information leaflets (57.9%).%). In the
study done in Nigeria, patient information leaflets
(32.3%) and family and friends (22.1%) were the
most common sources of information (Akande-
Sholabi et al, 2021). This underscores the
substantial role that social networks and patient
information materials play in shaping self-medication
practices. Vigilant efforts to ensure the dissemination
of accurate and reliable information through these
channels can substantively contribute to safer self-
medication practices.

Majority of students receive self-medication
drugs from Community pharmacy 57.2% and
Friends/ Family 55.2%. This finding is in congruence
with the findings of the study conducted in Ethiopia
among Undergraduate Health Science Students,
where majority received self-medication drugs from
Pharmacy (79.5%) and relatives (14.1%) (Siraj et al.,
2022).

It's important to educate students about the
right way to use these medicines and to seek
professional help when needed. Also, better rules for
selling these medications might be necessary to
ensure safe use by students.

In conclusion, this study provides valuable
information about knowledge, attitudes, and
practices of self-medication among medical and
nursing students in Sri Lanka. This information can
help create specific programs and policies to
encourage responsible self-medication and improve
healthcare results. Additionally, more research may
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be needed to understand the cultural and contextual
factors that affect these patterns

Conclusions

In conclusion, this study provides valuable
information about knowledge, attitudes, and
practices of self-medication among medical and
nursing students in Sri Lanka. This information can
help create specific programs and policies to
encourage responsible self-medication and improve
healthcare results. Additionally, more research may
be needed to understand the cultural and contextual
factors that affect these patterns. This study was
conducted only among medical and nursing students
and the results cannot be generalized. 205 (46.4%)
of the respondents had good knowledge and 186
(42.1%) had good attitude regarding self- medication.

Recommendations

This study was only conducted in one
University . The study will be useful in providing
baseline data about self-medication prevalence and
practise. Conducting counselling programmes on the
potential dangers of self-medication can aid in
preventing the negative effects of unauthorised
medication in Sri Lanka. Large-scale studies of the
same kind can be carried out in several contexts. By
highlighting the risks associated with self-
medication, self-medication can also be covered in
classes. Monitoring systems amongst the important
stake holders can be used to establish restrictions on
the sale of pharmaceuticals with potentially
dangerous consequences. Actions can also be done
to prevent chemists from selling over-the-counter
medications. Only pharmacy graduates should be

permitted to sell the medications.
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